Operation and Maintenance Manual for
Spacer Tube Membrane Modules
Applicable model: MP-STRO/MP-STNF
UNISOLMEMBRANE TECHNOLOGY (XIAMEN) Co., Ltd.
Operation and Maintenance Manual for Spacer Tube Membrane Modules
UNISOL Membrane Technology
Website: www.unisol-global.com | E-mail: info@unisol-global.com

Membrane area
Membrane performance characteristics code
Module type code
Module pressure level code
1.2 Classification of module pressure level code
The pressure levels of membrane modules can be divided into normal-pressure spacer tube membrane modules,
mid-pressure spacer tube membrane modules, and high-pressure spacer tube membrane modules. The code is
indicated by the initials letter, which is shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Module pressure level code
Spacer Tube Modules Category Code
Normal-pressure modules (operating pressure ≤ 75bar) NP
Mid-pressure modules (operating pressure ≤ 90bar) MP
High-pressure modules (operating pressure ≤ 160bar) HP
* The default pressure level is 90 bar when the component pressure level code is not represented.
1.3 Module type code
The structural form of the membrane module is the spacer tube (ST) membrane module. The category code is
indicated by the initial abbreviated letters of the module, which is shown in Table 2.
Table 2. Module type code
Modules Type Category Code
Spacer tube membrane module ST
1.4 Classification of membrane performance characteristics code
Table 3. Module type code
Membrane Performance Characteristics Category Code
High-rejection nanofiltration membranes NF1
High-flux nanofiltration membranes NF2
High-selectivity nanofiltration membranes NF3
Mid-rejection and high-flux reverse osmosis membranes RO3
High-rejection and high-flux reverse osmosis membranes RO4
High-rejection and high-temperature reverse osmosis membrane RO6
Operation and Maintenance Manual for Spacer Tube Membrane Modules
UNISOL Membrane Technology
Website: www.unisol-global.com | E-mail: info@unisol-global.com
4 / 22
* The default membrane performance characteristics are high rejection and high flux reverse osmosis membranes
(RO4) when the module type code is not represented.
1.5 Active membrane area
The effective membrane area of a module is expressed in Arabic numbers with the unit of m2. The default
membrane area is 30 m2 when the membrane area is not represented.
1.6 Classification of raw materials code of metal component
Table 4. Raw materials code of metal component for raw influent liquid passing flow
Raw material of metal parts Category Code
SS316L stainless steel SS316L
SS2205 dual-phase stainless steel SS2205
SS2507 super duplex stainless steel SS2507
* The default raw material of metal parts is SS316 when the raw materials code of metal component is not
represented.
1.7 Example of nomenclature
Product code: NP-ST-RO3-30-SS316L
The above product code denotes a normal-pressure spacer tube module with high-flux and high-temperature
reverse osmosis membrane; membrane model RO3. The active membrane area is 30m2, and the metal component
for raw influent liquid passing flow is made of SS316L.
Operation and Maintenance Manual for Spacer Tube Membrane Modules
UNISOL Membrane Technology
Website: www.unisol-global.com | E-mail: info@unisol-global.com
5 / 22
2. Size and Structure of Membrane Module
2.1 Module size specification
Important note:
 The feed flow direction can come from either end of the ST membrane
module. The membrane element must be installed to accommodate the flow
direction.
 If the feed flows from the top to the bottom of the membrane module, the
membrane element seal must be located at the bottom of the membrane
element.
 If the feed flows from the bottom to the top of the membrane module, the
membrane element seal must be located at the top of the membrane element.
Operating Pressure：≤ 90bar
25m2Weight Dry：53Kg
30m2Weight Dry：65Kg
Inlet and Outlet Connection：1” Victaulic
Permeate Connection：9mm hose
30m²
25 m²
Hole Size Φ36
Hole Size Φ36
Operation and Maintenance Manual for Spacer Tube Membrane Modules
UNISOL Membrane Technology
Website: www.unisol-global.com | E-mail: info@unisol-global.com
6 / 22
2.2 Flow path inside the membrane module
The drawing on the right has been modified from the full size to enable the details to be seen more
clearly.